

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
COUNTY OF LEFLORE  
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

**BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL** was held this Tuesday, May 17, 2016 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer, Thomas Gregory, III, CAO; Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilpersons Lisa Cookston and Charles E. McCoy, Sr. being absent.

Also present were: Tommy Gregory, Gregory and Associates, Annie P. Washington, Paulette Palmer, Bob Darden, Commonwealth Newspaper and Dash Brown, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Alicia Dallas, Assistant Police Chief Marvin Hammond, Sr., Lenard Paige, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Assistant Fire Chief John Lewis, Desmond Jones, Maurice Ellis, Leroy Purnell, Ophelia Nathan, Betty Ware, Kay Wier, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Eddie Curry, Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division, Annie Cunningham, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Director of Community Development Division, Victor Stokes and Betty Stigler, Code Enforcement Officer.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Johnny Jennings, to amend the agenda to include A resolution authorizing the City of Greenwood to renew its contract with Petroleum Equipment Service and Repair, Inc. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Lisa Cookston and Charles E. McCoy, Sr. being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the amended agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Lisa Cookston and Charles E. McCoy, Sr. being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS**

**IT IS ORDERED** that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 64, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 1906 through 1927 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 55305 through 55324 and Claims Numbers 1935 through 2085 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 55332 through 55482, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

**IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT**

Mayor McAdams advised Council that our sales tax allocation for the month of March was \$399,176.00, an increase of \$19,991.00 or 5.3% from March 2015. She said for the year, we have collected \$2,970,230.00, an increase of \$10,657.00 or 0.4% from this time last year.

Mayor McAdams recognized the employees of the month for May. Assistant Police Chief Marvin Hammond presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Lenard Paige. Eddie Curry, Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division, presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Annie Cunningham. Assistant Fire Chief John Lewis presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Desmond Jones. Mayor McAdams congratulated each recipient.

Mayor McAdams said the City of Greenwood submitted an application to Mississippi Municipal League for Public Works and Planning and Economic Development. She said that Mississippi Municipal League will present the city with an award for our Zoning and Development Codes. She said Thomas Gregory wrote both applications.

Mayor McAdams announced that Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT) has awarded the city with a grant to renovate Fulton Street with ADA accessible sidewalks and historic lighting in the amount of \$750,000.00. She said the grant requires a 20% match.

She said the city will apply for the remainder of the grant.

Mayor McAdams advised Council that Brantley Snipes had invited Council to a ribbon cutting at her new office on the corner of Church and Washington (Old Bank of Commerce Drive Through) on June 7, 2016 after the council meeting.

Mayor McAdams announced that the Greenwood Farmers Market starts May 28, 2016 through September 24, 2016 at the Old Depot on Howard Street.

Mayor McAdams said Susan Bailey and Betty Stigler will speak at this time regarding public works issues with illegal dumping. Susan Bailey and Betty Stigler addressed the Council at this time. Susan said she had a few pictures of illegal dumping to show the Council. She showed Council several pictures of illegal dumping of building materials and tires and illegal dumping in Broad Street Park. Bailey said that the tires can be taken to the barnyard on Sergeant Cooley Avenue; if closed leave on the parking lot. Betty Stigler stated that calls from citizens would be great. Council discussed this issue further. Councilperson Jordan said the police department needed to issue more tickets on this matter and to address abandoned vehicles. He said the whole city needs to be clean. Councilperson Andrew Powell suggested that a reward be given for information on illegal dumping. Attorney Brock stated that Crime Stoppers is a good opportunity to report illegal dumping. Susan Bailey addressed litter in the parks. She asked citizens to please clean up the areas after use. She said no alcohol or vehicles are allowed in the parks.

Councilperson David Jordan announced three events taking place in the city; a group of students from the University of Indiana on May 25, a group of Westpoint Cadets from New York on May 30, and James Meredith and Charles Evers, 50<sup>th</sup> March Anniversary Celebration June 16, from 9:00 a.m. until noon.

**IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA -NONE**

**IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA -NONE**

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA**

**IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA**

**IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the minutes of the May 3, 2016 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Lisa Cookston and Charles E. McCoy, Sr. being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL  
RECEIVING THE PRIVILEGE  
LICENSES REPORT OF THE  
CITY CLERK FOR THE MONTH  
OF APRIL, 2016**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL  
RECEIVING THE FINANCIAL  
REPORT OF THE CITY CLERK  
FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL,  
2016**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
A DONATION IN THE AMOUNT  
OF \$3,000 TO DELTA STREETS  
MINISTRIES**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING  
THE ACCEPTANCE OF BIDS  
FOR VARIOUS COMMODITIES  
AND SUPPLIES**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING THE BID OF UNIFIRST CORPORATION TO PROVIDE UNIFORMS FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE LEASE AND THE EXECUTION OF A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH MEMPHIS COMMUNICATIONS FOR AN IN360 DIGITAL POSTAGE SYSTEM**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR SEALED BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF UNIFORMS FOR THE CITY OF GREENWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT AND POLICE DEPARTMENT**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

**WHEREAS**, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

**WHEREAS**, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

**IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED** that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2016, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for the Park Maintenance Division (a division of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account Number</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
001-341-540	Fuel & lub	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 26,500.00
001-341-635	Equip maint	14,098.00	\$ 3,500.00		17,598.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectively Submitted,  
 Susan Bailey  
 Public Works Director  
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Office of Human Resources for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIP	CURRENT BUDGET	INCR	DECR	REVISED BUDGET
001-080-607	BONDS	350.00	50.00		400.00
001-080-600	DRUG & ALCOHOL	3,255.00		50.00	3,205.00

This revised budget constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase/decrease the overall budget.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Regina Rich  
 Director of Human Resources

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund-Parks Department and Sewer Enterprise Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-000-381	Operating Transfers	\$865,855.00	\$2,000.00		\$867,855.00
001-341-635	Maintenance-Equip.	\$ 14,098.00	\$2,000.00		\$ 16,098.00
410-236-665	Sewer Line Repairs	\$120,267.00		\$2,000.00	\$118,267.00
410-550-990	Operating Transfer Out \$	.00	\$2,000.00		\$ 2,000.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase in the General Fund-Parks Department and neither an increase nor decrease in the Sewer Enterprise Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Industrial Properties Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
010-000-392	Sale of Land	\$ .00	\$6,000.00		\$6,000.00
010-451-642	Gwd Little Theatre	\$ .00	\$6,000.00		\$6,000.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase to the Industrial Properties Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Fire Department for fiscal year 2015-2016 be amended and changed as follows to-wit.

Account No.	Description	Current Budget	Increase	Decrease	Revised Budget
104-160-730	Machin. & Equip.	\$ 4,136.00		\$ 3,136.00	\$1,000.00
104-160-740	Vehicles	0	\$3,136.00		3,136.00
001-160-540	Fuel & Lubricants	28,000.00		6,000.00	22,000.00
001-160-740	Vehicles	38,500.00	6,000.00		44,500.00
		\$70,636.00	\$9,136.00	\$9,136.00	\$70,636.00

The above constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase or decrease the overall total budget.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Marcus D. Banks, Fire Chief

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant (Electronic Waste) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
148-000-264	Grant Funds	\$ .00	\$11,000.00		\$11,000.00
148-450-610	Electronic Waste Disposal	\$ .00	\$11,000.00		\$11,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant (Electronic Waste).

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Sewer Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
410-236-603	C & G Railway Rental	\$ .00	\$2,000.00		\$ 2,000.00
410-236-665	Sewer Line Repairs	\$120,267.00		\$2,000.00	\$118,267.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Sewer Enterprise Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Fund-Fire Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-000-391	Proceeds of Loans	\$ .00	\$190,759.00		\$190,759.00
001-160-730	Machinery & Equipment	\$8,500.00	\$190,759.00		\$199,259.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase to the General Fund-Fire Department budget.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Inventory Control Division (a division of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows,  
 to wit:

<u>Account number</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current budget</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Revised budget</u>
001-245-540	Fuel & lub	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00
001-245-560	Bldg mat/supp	300.00	\$ 500.00		800.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Susan Bailey  
 Public Works Director  
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Obligation Sewer Bonds-1988, Sewer Enterprise Fund and Sewer Revenue Bonds for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
206-000-398	Retained Revenues	\$ 50,000.00	\$80,000.00		\$ 130,000.00
206-450-650	Operating Trans Out	\$ 50,000.00	\$80,000.00		\$ 130,000.00
410-000-382	Operating Transf. In	\$6,072,356.00	\$80,000.00		\$6,152,356.00
410-236-660	PLT & PMP Sta Rep	\$ 102,000.00	\$80,000.00		\$ 182,000.00
411-000-381	Operating Trans In	\$ 137,638.00	\$80,000.00		\$ 217,638.00
411-550-950	Operating Trans Out	\$6,730,809.00	\$80,000.00		\$6,810,809.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the General Obligation Sewer Bonds-1988, an increase to the Sewer Enterprise Fund and an increase to the Sewer Revenue Bond Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 17th day of May, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF CLAIMS**

**WHEREAS**, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses; and,

**WHEREAS**, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the **“DOCKET OF CLAIMS,” BOOK 64, CITY OF GREENWOOD, MAY 17, 2016, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS

NAYS

Johnny Jennings  
Lisa Cookston - Absent  
Ronnie Stevenson  
Charles E. McCoy, Sr. - Absent  
Andrew Powell  
David Jordan  
Carl Palmer

**IN RE: APPOINTMENT AGENDA  
A RESOLUTION APPOINTING  
A VOTING DELEGATE AND  
TWO ALTERNATES TO THE  
MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE  
APPOINTMENT OF CLAUDIA WHITE  
TO THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION  
COMMISSION**

- Adopted Unanimously

Councilperson Carl Palmer leaves the meeting at this time.

**A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING  
THE APPOINTMENT OF PAULETTE  
PALMER TO THE GREENWOOD  
HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD**

- Adopted Unanimously

Councilperson Carl Palmer returns to the meeting at this time.

Paulette Palmer thanked the Mayor for appointing her to the Greenwood Housing Authority Board and the Council for approving her appointment to the Greenwood Housing Authority Board. She said she is ready to serve and willing to serve with the other members of the board.

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA  
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD,  
TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT  
WITH MID DELTA AUCTION  
COMPANY, LLC TO AUCTION  
SURPLUS EQUIPMENT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD  
TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM  
OF AGREEMENT WITH  
MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL  
CORPORATION TO IMPLEMENT  
A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
BLOCK GRANT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO  
ACCEPT BID FOR SALE OF THE  
OLD SHIPLEY DONUT BUILDING**

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS  
FOR ADVERTISING UNDER THE  
PROVISIONS OF §17-3-1 IN THE  
AMOUNT OF \$1,000.00 TO  
GREENWOOD CONVENTIONS  
AND VISITORS BUREAU TOWARD  
EXPENSES TO PROMOTE “A NIGHT  
IN THE COUNTRY” MUSIC FESTIVAL**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE  
BID FROM MALOUF CONSTRUCTION,  
LLC. FOR THE MAIN STREET  
STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENT  
PROJECT, PROJECT NO.  
STP-9505-00(001)LPA/FMS 106683-701000**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**IN RE: STUDY AGENDA** – April 28, 2016 Planning Commission Minutes  
Council President Ronnie Stevenson advised Council that they each have a copy of  
the April 28, 2016 Planning Commission Minutes for review.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO  
RENEW ITS CONTRACT WITH  
PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT  
SERVICE AND REPAIR, INC.**

Council President Ronnie Stevenson questioned Mayor McAdams regarding  
renovations to the Youth Center. Mayor McAdams said some renovations had been made  
and that she would look at the Youth Center.

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS  
ADJOURNED**

**RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT**

**JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT**

**LISA COOKSTON**

**CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.**

**ANDREW POWELL**

**DAVID JORDAN**

**CARL PALMER**

**CERTIFIED BY:**

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,  
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--



**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
COUNTY OF LEFLORE  
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

**BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL** was held this Tuesday, May 31, 2016 at 5:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Andrew Powell, David Jordan, Carl Palmer, and Ophelia Nathan, Deputy Clerk. Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson and Charles E. McCoy, Sr., being absent.

Also present were: Angela Curry, Director of Greenwood Leflore Industrial Board and the Greenwood Leflore-Carroll Economic Development Foundation, and Chloe Ricks, Commonwealth Newspaper.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Lisa Cookston to amend the agenda to swap 2(a)2 Discussion of an economic development possibility and 2(a)3 Discussion of the sale of the Old Med Stat Building to handle the discussion of the sale of the Old Med Stat Building before going into executive session. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson and Charles E. McCoy, Sr., being absent. The Vice President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson David Jordan to adopt the amended agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson and Charles E. McCoy, Sr., being absent. The Vice President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY TO REQUEST ACTIVATION  
OF A TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES  
PROJECT FROM THE MISSISSIPPI  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

Mayor, City Council and City Attorney discussed the sale of the Old Med Stat Building.

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Johnny Jennings to re-advertise and rebid the sale of the Old Med Stat Building. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson and Charles E. McCoy, Sr., being absent. The Vice President declared the motion passed and adopted.

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan., seconded by Councilperson Johnny Jennings to go into a closed session to determine whether or not to go into executive session. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson and Charles E. McCoy, Sr., being absent. The Vice President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**IN RE: EXECUTIVE SESSION**

Motion was made by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer to vote to go into executive session. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson and Charles E. McCoy, Sr., being absent. The Vice President declared the motion passed and adopted.

MAY 31, 2016

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan seconded by Councilperson Johnny Jennings to go into executive session to discuss location of business or industry. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson and Charles E. McCoy, Sr., being absent. The Vice President declared the motion passed and adopted.

Angela Curry, Mayor, City Council and City Attorney discussed location of business or industry.

Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., entered the meeting at this time.

No action was taken.

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Lisa Cookston to end the executive session. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson being absent. The Vice President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS  
ADJOURNED**

**RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT**

**JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT**

**LISA COOKSTON**

**CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.**

**ANDREW POWELL**

**DAVID JORDAN**

**CARL PALMER**

**CERTIFIED BY:**

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,  
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

